As of December 31, 2019   Debt  Cash & Equivalents  Total Net Debt

  MCh$ MUS$ MCh$ MUS$ MCh$ MUS$

 Corporate level  847,734  1,132.2  352,384  470.6  495,350  661.6

 Adjusted for:

 50% interest in LQIF  99,601  133.0  772  1.0  98,829  132.0

 50% interest in IRSA  22,937  30.6  486  0.6  22,451  30.0

 Total  970,272  1,295.9  353,643  472.3  616,630  823.6

The debt to total capitalization ratio at the corporate level (unadjusted) was 19.0% as of December 31, 2019.

Corporate Level Adjusted8 Cash & Debt
(Millions of Ch$)

8 Adjusted for 50% interest in LQIF holding and IRSA.

948,919

360,496

588,423

959,965

305,727

654,238

970,272

353,643

616,630

Debt Cash Net Debt

Jun-19 Sep-19 Dec-19

QUIÑENCO CORPORATE LEVEL DEBT AND CASH

Earnings release   Full year and fourth quarter 2019

QUIÑENCO S.A.
Enrique Foster Sur No. 20, 14th Floor
Santiago / CHILE
Phone   (56) 22750-7100
www.quinencogroup.com / www.quinenco.cl

Page 17 of 34

As of December 31, 2019, the estimated net asset value (NAV) of Quiñenco was US$5.9 billion (Ch$2,645 per
share) and market capitalization was US$3.4 billion (Ch$1,536 per share). The discount to NAV is estimated at
42.0% as of the same date.

$ 1,806 $ 1,800 $ 1,788 $ 1,788
$ 1,536

$ 2,743
$ 2,956 $ 2,955 $ 2,948

$ 2,645

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

Dec-18 Mar-19 Jun-19 Sep-19 Dec-19

NAV/Share Price Trend
as of December 31, 2019

Share price (Ch$) NAV per share (Ch$)

NAV

Earnings release   Full year and fourth quarter 2019

QUIÑENCO S.A.
Enrique Foster Sur No. 20, 14th Floor
Santiago / CHILE
Phone   (56) 22750-7100
www.quinencogroup.com / www.quinenco.cl

Page 18 of 34

Full Year Results

 Sector /Segment

Manufacturing Financial Energy Transport Port Services Other Total

2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019

MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$

 Industrial Sector

 Income (loss) from continued

operations before taxes
(11,406) (31,152) (14,826) (14,755) 21,534  26,335  5,153  90,184  49,602  65,752  32,776  (24,908) 82,832  111,457

 Income tax  (331) 6  1,120  1,758  (2,257) (627) 5,845  (1,334) (12,502) (19,689) 4,964  6,713  (3,161)  (13,173)

 Net loss from discontinued
operations

(17,375) (819) - - - - (301) (697) - - 8,204  23,252  (9,473)  21,736

 Net income (loss) industrial

sector
(29,113) (31,965) (13,706) (12,997) 19,277  25,709  10,696  88,152  37,100  46,063  45,944  5,057  70,198  120,019

 Banking Sector

 Net income before taxes  - - 671,726  734,529  - - - - - - 961  675  672,687  735,205

 Income tax  - - (156,609) (169,683) - - - - - - - - (156,609) (169,683)

 Net income banking sector  - - 515,117  564,846  - - - - - - 961  675  516,078  565,521

 Consolidated net income (loss)   (29,113) (31,965) 501,411  551,849  19,277  25,709  10,696  88,152  37,100  46,063  46,905  5,732  586,276  685,541

 Net income (loss) attributable to

Non-controlling interests
(4) 298  380,138  414,912  - - 4,688  35,344  21,767  26,914  (743) (1,975) 405,846  475,491

 Net Income (Loss)

Attributable to Controllers'

shareholders

(29,109) (32,262) 121,273  136,938  19,277  25,709  6,009  52,809  15,333  19,150  47,648  7,707  180,430  210,049

Quarterly Results

 Sector /Segment

Manufacturing Financial Energy Transport Port Services Other Total

4Q 18 4Q 19 4Q 18 4Q 19 4Q 18 4Q 19 4Q 18 4Q 19 4Q 18 4Q 19 4Q 18 4Q 19 4Q 18 4Q 19

MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$

 Industrial Sector

 Income (loss) from continued

operations before taxes
(10,583) (3,525) (3,939) (4,203) 5,444  10,122  4,510  32,982  14,137  17,174  (10,564) (23,348) (994) 29,203

 Income tax  (40) (18) 37  36  (1,119) 754  4,152  (7,309) (3,095) (6,223) 3,322  5,075  3,256  (7,684)

 Net loss from discontinued
operations

(14,242) (333) - - - - (83) (580) - - 8,204  23,252  (6,121) 22,339

 Net income (loss) industrial

sector
(24,866) (3,876) (3,902) (4,166) 4,325  10,876  8,579  25,094  11,043  10,952  961  4,979  (3,859) 43,858

 Banking Sector

 Net income before taxes  - - 203,731  192,485  - - - - - - 424  51  204,155  192,536

 Income tax  - - (63,385) (45,338) - - - - - - - - (63,385) (45,338)

 Net income banking sector  - - 140,346  147,147  - - - - - - 424  51  140,770  147,198

 Consolidated net income (loss)   (24,866) (3,876) 136,444  142,981  4,325  10,876  8,579  25,094  11,043  10,952  1,385  5,031  136,910  191,056

 Net income (loss) attributable to

Non-controlling interests
15  41  103,592  107,413  - - 3,760  9,675  6,394  6,270  (3,449) (5,075) 110,312  118,323

 Net Income (Loss)

Attributable to Controllers'

shareholders

(24,880) (3,917) 32,852  35,568  4,325  10,876  4,819  15,419  4,649  4,682  4,834  10,106  26,598  72,733

SEGMENT / OPERATING COMPANY ANALYSIS

Earnings release   Full year and fourth quarter 2019

QUIÑENCO S.A.
Enrique Foster Sur No. 20, 14th Floor
Santiago / CHILE
Phone   (56) 22750-7100
www.quinencogroup.com / www.quinenco.cl

Page 19 of 34

Contribution to Net Income by Segment

(Millions of Ch$)

-29,109

121,273

19,277
6,009

15,333

47,648

180,430

-32,262

136,938

25,709

52,809

19,150
7,707

210,049

Manufacturing Financial Energy Transport Port Services Other Total

2018 2019

-24,880

32,852

4,325 4,819 4,649 4,834

26,598

-3,917

35,568

10,876
15,419

4,682
10,106

72,733

Manufacturing Financial Energy Transport Port Services Other Total

4Q 2018 4Q 2019

Earnings release   Full year and fourth quarter 2019

QUIÑENCO S.A.
Enrique Foster Sur No. 20, 14th Floor
Santiago / CHILE
Phone   (56) 22750-7100
www.quinencogroup.com / www.quinenco.cl

Page 20 of 34

The following table details the contribution of the investments in the Manufacturing segment during 2018 and 2019
to Quiñenco’s net income:

  4Q 18 4Q 19 2018 2019

  MCh$ MUS$ MCh$ MUS$ MCh$ MUS$ MCh$ MUS$

 Invexans  (9,156) (12.2) (3,602) (4.8) (9,041) (12.1) (32,095) (42.9)

 Techpack  (15,724) (21.0) (314) (0.4) (20,068) (26.8) (167) (0.2)

 Total Manufacturing Segment  (24,880) (33.2) (3,917) (5.2) (29,109) (38.9) (32,262) (43.1)

As of December 31, 2018 and 2019, Quiñenco’s ownership of Invexans was 98.7% and 99.4%, respectively. As of
December 31, 2018 and 2019, Quiñenco’s ownership of Techpack was 99.97%.

INVEXANS

  4Q 18   4Q 19   4Q 18 4Q 19 2018 2019